
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023, AT 10.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Andy Rogers Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel’s terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 13 November 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  21 September 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

4.   COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 3 - 22) 

 To receive an annual overview of complaints received, and dealt with, by the 
Council’s information Governance and Complaints Team. 
 

5.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 23 - 42) 

 To consider the draft Corporate Plan for public consultation. 
 

6.   TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY  UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

 To receive a presentation update on progress with the Transformation Strategy. 
 

7.   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEMES TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT 
(Pages 43 - 60) 

 To consider the final report of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes Task and 
Finish Group. 
 

8.   FINANCIAL STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT (Pages 61 - 66) 

 To receive the report of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group. 
 

9.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide any updates to the Panel on 
developments within their portfolio. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 72) 

 To agree the work programme to guide the Panel’s activities over the coming 
months. 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 
Barry Dunning (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

David Millar 
Barry Rickman 
Alex Wade 
Christine Ward 
 

 



1  

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS 2022/23 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That members note the contents of the report including the trends and total number 

of complaints; 
 
1.2 That officers respond appropriately to customers who have not received the 

expected level of service and implement learning that has been identified.  
 
2. INTRODUCTION 

 
2.1 This report provides an over
[...]
0930000


2  

Communities and Governance on behalf of the Chief Executive.  
 
3.4 A tiered approach to complaints is commonplace amongst other authorities and in 

line with current Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman advice. 
 

4. COMPLAINTS FOR 2022/23 
 
4.1 Please see the following appendices which provide a breakdown of complaints 

information for 2022/23.  
 

• Appendix 1 - Complaints received by the Council by service area. 
• Appendix 2 – Decisions made by the Local Government and Social Care or 

the Housing Ombudsman. 
• Appendix 3 – Complaints found to be justified locally and financial settlements by 

service area. 
 
4.2 Additionally, Appendix 4 has been prepared to provide a visual representation of 

trends in relation to corporate complaints. This covers the last 5 years with a 
comparison of the total number of complaints per year, together with a comparison 
between complaints by service area and findings locally for the years 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 

 
4.3 It will be noted that a total of 96 complaints were received and logged in 2022/23, 

compared with 89 in 2021/22, 73 in 2020/21, 78 in 2019/20 and 97 in 2018/19. 
 

 
5. COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL 

CARE OR THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN 
 
5.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and the Housing 

Ombudsman will generally not investigate a complaint unless the complainant has 
exhausted all stages of a Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure. However, 
there are instances where complainants contact an Ombudsman directly without 
having exhausted the Council’s complaints procedure and, therefore, in Appendix 
1, there is an example where a complaint is being recorded as having started at the 
Ombudsman without being recorded as having progressed to Level 3. The Council 
is also not always made aware of every complaint or enquiry made to an 
Ombudsman.   
 

5.2 On 19 July 2023, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman wrote to the 

[...]
://newforest.gov.uk/media/1413/Complaint-handling-code-self-assessment/doc/Complaint-Handling-Code-self-assessment-form_2020-211.docx?m=637746799194530000
mailto:compliments@nfdc.gov.uk


4  

 
8.2 It is important to recognise the good work that officers of the Council do, as well 

as identifying where improvements can be made. The Council’s Chief Executive is 
supportive of this and has also encouraged Service Managers to pass this 
information on. 
 

8.3 Appendix 5 has been prepared with a summary of some of the positive feedback 
that was received in the financial year 2022/23. The Information Governance and 
Complaints Team will continue to promote this. 

 
9. CONCLUSIONS 

 
9.1 The Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure continues to provide a robust 

system for investigating and resolving complaints. 
 
9.2 It is important that all services of the Council accurately record complaints received 

and notify the Information Governance and Complaints Team so that proper 
records are maintained and action monitored. 

 
9.3 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman has upheld two complaints for 

the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. Both were regarding the Housing 
Options Service. There have been no complaints upheld by the Housing 
Ombudsman during this period.  

 
10. DATA PROTECTION/ FINANCIAL/ CRIME & DISORDER/ ENVIRONMENTAL/ 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

10.1 There are none directly arising from the report. 
 

 
For further information please contact: Background Papers: 

 
Amanda Wilson Public documents and 
Information Governance and Complaints Manager exempt info 
Tel: 023 8028 5306 
Email: amanda.wilson@nfdc.gov.uk 

or 

Karen Grimes 
Information Compliance and Complaints Officer 
Legal Services 
Tel: 023 8028 5301 
Email: karen.grimes@nfdc.gov.uk 

6

mailto:amanda.wilson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:karen.grimes@nfdc.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 
NUMBER OF NEW COMPLAINTS BY SERVICE AREA 2022/23 

 

Service  Complaints 
received 

Progres
[...]
itical administration. 

 

3.2  The plan has been informed by the administration's election manifesto, feedback 

from the residents survey, elected members and staff engagement.   

 

3.3  Delivery of the plan over the next four years will be led by the administration, and 

supported by actions to address the administration’s commitments and issues 

residents feel are important. Priorities and actions will be clearly communicated 

to staff to further support the delivery of the plan.  

 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2028 

4.1  The Corporate Plan focuses on the challenges ahead and it is these that have 

shaped the vision and priorities within the plan. 

 

4.2  The vision of the plan is to secure a better future by supporting opportunities for 

the people and communities we serve, protecting our unique and special place, 

23

Agenda Item 5



 

and securing a vibrant and prosperous New Forest. This has been organised into 

the thematic areas of People, Place and Prosperity. 

 

People  Helping people in the greatest need and creating balanced, resilient, 

and healthy communities who feel safe and supported with easy 

access to services. 

 

Place    Delivering growth, opportunity and services that shape our place now 

and for future generations, within a unique environmental context, to 

ensure we remain a special place to live, work and visit. 

 

Prosperity Promoting a strong local economy that delivers its inclusive 

aspirations through effective partnerships, attracting investment, and 

increasing skills and employment opportunities. 

 

4.4  Each theme has a set of priorities with actions and performance measures being 

monitored and refreshed annually to ensure delivery of the plan. 

 

4.5  The plan contains a clear statement of intent and is further supported by 

highlighting the underlying values shown below.  The principles in this Corporate 

Plan will be instilled within the organisation through embedding these values as 

part of o
[...]
ting the Freeport we hope to encourage people to gain the skills they need to access these emerging job opportunities. It will also 

require us to prepare now, so that our future labour force is well placed to provide the skills that our businesses want.  

This will mean working with regional partners to encourage our schools and further education establishments to ensure that teaching plans for future skills and 
employment need.  

37



 

12 
 

While planning for the future, we already have a very important Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) sector based around our world class tourism offer and our 

rural economy. Supporting those smaller businesses to flourish is an equally important part of our plan.   Our natural environment also presents opportunities to 

develop green skills, as well as being a key proponent of our tourism offer. 

Much prosperity in the New Forest is linked to our town and village centres, which have always evolved over time and will continue to do so.  This may present 
opportunities to rethink the offer of some of these centres to be more self-sustaining, viable and vibrant, particularly in parts of the district that have not been 
able to keep pace with changing trends, shopping behaviours, or the economic climate.  We will put plans and strategies in place that ensure that this is an area of 
focus for us. 

Priority Maximising the benefits of economic growth and investment 

We will: 
• Promote the Freeport aspiration to further develop the Solent as a globally recognised hub for 

trade and undertake an enabling role for investment in our Freeport tax sites. 
• Ensure that investment in our district enhances rather than diminishes our special natural 

environment and that the benefits are locally evident and felt across all parts of our district. 

• Work with the public, private and third sector across the region and beyond to deliver inclusive 
growth and investment that drives prosperity across the New Forest.  

Measured by:
[...]
percentage of services 
available digitally. 

 

Measured by: 
• Percentage of vacancies filled first 

time. 

• Percentage staff turnover. 

• Average number of days sickness 
absence per employee. 

• Number of training days per 
employee. 

• Amount of training spend per 
employee. 

• Number of council 
apprenticeships. 

Measured by: 
• Percentage variance to Council 

budget +/- (General fund budget 
variations). 

• Percentage variance to Housing 
Revenue budget +/- (HRA budget 
variations). 

• Percentage of Council Tax 
collected. 

Measured by: 
• Benefit realisation through ICT 

investment. 

• Percentage of ICT incidents resolved 
within SLA. 

• Number of projects delivered on time 
and to budget. 

• Percentage unscheduled downtime. 

Delivery supported through: 
• Customer Strategy 

 

Delivery supported through: 
• People Strategy 

• Pay Policy 

 

Delivery supported through: 
• Medium Term Financial Plan 

• Transformation Strategy 

• Asset & Accommodation Strategy 

• Procurement Strategy 

Delivery supported through: 
• Digital Strategy 

• ICT Security and Information 
Governance Policy 

 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25, HOUSING BENEFIT 
INCOME DISREGARD AND NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATE 
RELIEF POLICY REVIEW  
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommends 

to Cabinet the following: 
 

a) to increase the standard earnings disregard and remove the additional 
earnings disregard, as detailed in Section 7, from 1 April 2024 

b) that a Task and Finish Group review a Banded scheme during 2024. 
c) that the full disregard of war pension income in the assessment of Housing 

Benefit, as detailed in Section 9, be approved 
d) that the updated National Non-Domestic Rate Relief policy as detailed in 

Section 10, be approved 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the recommendations of the Council Tax 

Reduction Task and Finish Group on the Council Tax Reduction scheme, the 
disregard of war pension income in the assessment of Housing Benefit, and a review 
of our National Non-Domestic rate relief policy. 

 
3 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

 
3.1 Members will recall that local authorities are responsible for setting up their own local 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme to support those of working age on low income with 
paying their council tax. The Government stipulated that there must be no change to 
the level of support that pensioners receive and there are no plans to localise the 
scheme for this group.  There are no plans to include Council Tax Reduction within 
Universal Credit. 

  
3.2 The Council must formally approve the Council Tax Reduction Scheme no later than 

11 March in any year, to take effect from 1 April.   
 
3.3 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme fulfils the prescribed requirements for localised 

schemes. 
 
3.4 There are currently 7,939 claimants receiving Council Tax Reduction.  Of these 4,236 

are working age and 3,703 are of pensionable age.  See Appendix 1 for caseload 
trend. 

 
3.5 The current Council Tax Reduction Scheme costs approximately £9.5 million, with 

this cost being shared between all precepting authorities.  The cost is split between: 
   
   Working Age     £4,805,991 
   Pensioner    £4,734,836 
  
3.6 The amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded affects the tax base of each 

organisation and is not identified within the overall formula grant allocation. 

43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

4. REVIEW PROCESS 
 
4.1 The Task & Finish Group met to review the current scheme and proposed changes 

effective from 1 April 2024. 
 
4.2 Due to the timing of the District Council election and the lead time required to 

undertake the necessary detailed analysis and impact assessments, it has not been 
possible to undertake a full review of the scheme, includ
[...]
nts and mitigate the impact.  It would also streamline working practices 
and simplify administration, both for the Council and for claimants, who would not 
need to continually provide details of the number of hours worked. Increasing 
automation of earnings notifications would enable more efficient use of resources, 
reduce costs, and have a bearing on staffing levels. 

 
7.10 Members had previously requested further information, including analysis of the 

impact of this change if it were to be cost neutral, i.e., the change would not result 
in an increase or decrease in the overall amount of support given from the 
scheme. 

 
7.11 Members noted in the impact assessment regarding the effect on support for 

working age people.  It was noted that removing the AED but increasing the 
weekly standard earnings disregard by £10.00 would achieve a broadly cost 
neutral outcome, incurring a small increase in overall costs of circa £8,000, but 
ensuring a rounded disregard amount (the exact amount to ensure cost neutral 
would be £9.26).  It is noted that the cost would be offset by a reduction in 
administration costs as detailed in 7.8. 

 
7.12 The impact of this change is: 
 

a) a reduction in support by up to £74.04 per annum for 701 
claimants, though potentially this would be mitigated in part, or in 
full in some cases, by annual upratings.  

b) an increase in support by up to £104.57 per annum to 733 
claimants who would be better off with this change as more of their 
earnings would be disregarded.  This would provide additional 
financial support to those low-income households working less than 
16 hours per week and it would incentivise work. 

 
7.13 This change will affect all claims form 1 April 2024. 
 
7.14 The Group were made aware of the Exceptional Hardship Payment scheme which is 

available to support any claimant in exceptional financial hardship with paying their 
Council Tax due to a shortfall between their Council Tax Reduction and the amou
[...]
’s appeal. 

 
15.3 The application will be reconsidered by Service Manager – Revenue, Benefits and 

Customer Services, as soon as practicable and the applicant informed in writing or 
by email of the decision.  This decision is final and there and no further grounds to 
challenge a decision internally, however an applicant may apply for a Judicial 
Review of a decision.   

 
15.4 Ratepayers should continue to pay any amounts due whilst the application is 

awaiting a decision, unless the Council has agreed with the ratepayer that payments 
are suspended. 
 

15.5 Where an application is refused, further applications will not be considered within 12 
months unless: 
 

 the use of the property changes 

59



 

10 
 

 the objectives of the organisation changes, or 

 there are other material changes that may affect the Council’s decision 
 
16. Subsidy control 
 
16.1 Discretionary Business Rates relief shall not be awarded in any circumstances 

where it appears that an award will result in the ratepayer receiving Subsidy that is 
above the current de minimus level. For further information please visit 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/subsidy-control-regime 

 
17. Financial implications 
 
17.1 The implications of awarding a Discretionary Rate Relief are that the cost to the 

Council is 40% of the award. 
 
18. Review 
 
18.1 The council will review this policy every 5 years or earlier if legislation changes. 

60



 

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 16 
NOVEMBER 2023 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 2023 – 
OUTCOME  REPORT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the report and endorse 
the Group conclusions set out in paragraph 7.1 below. 

 
2. PURPOSE 

2.1 This  report sets out the work of the Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group and 
presents a set of conclusions. The Group met 4 times over September and October 
2023. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSH
[...]
etings for 2024 

Discussion Ryan Stevens 

Staff Efficiency Ideas To receive the annual summary of ideas put 
forward by staff 

Written report Heleana Aylett 

Transformation Programme Update To receive an update on progress with the 
Transformation programme. 

Written Report Rebecca Drummond 

70



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

TO BE CONFIRMED 

Customer Services Update to receive an update on changes to Customer 
Services Provision 

Presentation  Ryan Stevens 

 

71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Complaints Annual Report
	RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL – 16 NOVEMBER 2023
	1. RECOMMENDATIONS
	2. INTRODUCTION
	3. PROCEDURE AND RECORDING OF COMPLAINTS
	4. COMPLAINTS FOR 2022/23
	5. COMPLAINTS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OR THE HOUSING OMBUDSMAN
	6. HOUSING OMBUDSMAN’S COMPLAINT HANDLING CODE
	7. LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS
	9. CONCLUSIONS
	10. DATA PROTECTION/ FINANCIAL/ CRIME & DISORDER/ ENVIRONMENTAL/ EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS
	For further information please contact: Background Papers:

	5 Draft Corporate Plan for Public Consultation
	Corporate Plan 2024 -2028 Consultation Draft

	7 Council Tax Reduction Schemes Task and Finish Group Report
	NNDR-Rate Relief Policy for R&TOSP

	8 Financial Strategy Task and Finish Group Report
	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

RESOURCES AND TRANSFORMATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Resources and Transformation Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on Thursday, 16 November 2023 

 
* Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Dunning (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Jack Davies 
  Jacqui England 
* David Millar 
 

* Barry Rickman 
* Alex Wade 
* Christine Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Jill Cleary 
Jeremy Heron 

 

John Sleep 
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Karen Grimes, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Andy Rogers, Kate Ryan, Ryan Stevens, Amanda Wilson, Saqib Yasin and 
Richard Knott 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr England. 
 

27   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

28   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation. 
 

29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

30   COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT  

The Panel received an overview of complaints and compliments received and 
recorded by the Council's Information Governance and Complaints Team. 



 
RTOSP 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
It was important that all services of the Council accurately recorded complaints 
received and notify the Information Governance and Complaints Team so that 
proper records are maintained, and actions monitored. 
 
It was noted that a total of 96 complaints were received and logged in 2022/23, 
compared with 89 in 2021/22, 73 in 2020/21, 78 in 2019/20 and 97 in 2018/19. 
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had upheld two complaints 
for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. Both were regarding the Housing 
Options Service. There had been no complaints upheld by the Housing 
Ombudsman during this period, despite a number of complaints being escalated 
there by complainants. 
 
It was confirmed that any compensation payments were agreed by senior 
managers or directors. 
 
Reference was made to Appendix 3 to the report, which summarised the complaints 
received and outcomes. In response to a question, it was explained that learning 
and improvements to services were routinely pursued with services, although not 
normally detailed in reports. 
 
Details were given of updated processes and procedures as a result of experience 
with housing repair services.  Over the past year, a Disrepair Team had been put in 
place to deal with complaints, with the objective of minimising disrepair and moving 
to a more preventative approach, by monitoring and analysing repair calls. The 
Team had, in the interests of ruling out hidden disrepair, begun inspecting 
properties that had not reported any defects in the last 3 years, to ensure there 
were no unforeseen problems. 
 
Officers undertook to provide more narrative in future reports on lessons learned. It 
was felt the report demonstrated a high degree of transparency within this Council, 
and evidenced the robust willingness to learn from complaints and review 
procedures in the light of them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) The contents of the report including the trends and total number of 
complaints be noted;  

 
(b) That officers respond appropriately to customers who have not received the 

expected level of service and implement learning that has been identified. 
 

31   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

The Panel considered the draft Corporate Plan for public consultation. 
 
The Plan was organised into the thematic areas of People, Place and Prosperity, 
with  an underpinning theme, with the overarching corporate values of Empathy, 
Honesty, Learning and Ambition. 
 
Once the 6 week public consultation period had ended in January 2024, the final 
version of the Plan would be submitted to the scrutiny panels in March and then to 
Cabinet in April. 
 



 
RTOSP 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members made a number of detailed comments which are summarised below. 
 
Following recent events on the Waterside, members were pleased to note the 
inclusion of emergency preparedness exercises, though they would like to see 
more emphasis on collaborative working with towns and parishes in this regard. 
 
It was felt that the Plan should make more reference to youth and recreation 
facilities.   
 
Members welcomed the reference to the A326, which was important for the 
Waterside.  
 
It was suggested Future New Forest be brought forward into one of the themes. As 
it stood, Future New Forest was an underpinning theme to support delivery of the 
plan, though officers would consider this in line with consultation feedback. 
 
Under People, it was suggested that the document should include measures for the 
reduction of deprivation and poverty together with a related action plan. 
 
On page 38 under Prosperity, it was queried whether the proposed priority of 
‘Ensuring the investment in our District enhances rather than diminishes our special 
natural environment’ appeared to conflict with the related performance 
measurement of ‘hectares of industrial employment land developed’. It was also 
queried how the benefits of the Freeport were measured across the District. 
 
Members were pleased to see references to town centre prosperity and targeted 
regeneration approaches, especially in respect of Fordingbridge.  Under Place, it 
was also suggested that more emphasis be given to infrastructure in relation to the 
strategic sites at Fordingbridge. 
 
It was suggested that greater prominence be given to partnership working in a wide 
range of areas, including open spaces, with HCC and town and parish councils. It 
was also queried whether reference could be made to working in support of the 
County Council given the current challenges it faced.  
 
It was also felt there should be targets relating to affordable housing provision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to consideration of members’ comments as set out above, the 
Corporate Plan 2024-2028 Consultation Draft be recommended for approval by 
Cabinet. 
 

32   TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY UPDATE (PRESENTATION)  

The Panel received and noted a presentation update on progress with the 
Transformation Strategy. The presentation slides are available with the minutes.  
 
The Strategy included a high-level plan for delivery, highlighting key phases of 
change and milestones around each of the programme themes, supplemented by a 
work programme detailing specific projects for delivery in year one. 
 
The Strategy was centred around increasing income and reducing spend, with 
transformation themes of: 
 



 
RTOSP 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

 Customer and Digital Services 

 People and Capabilities 

 Assets and Accommodation 

 Finances and Delivery 
 
The October 2023 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023 – 2027 provided for a 
cumulative targeted savings of £1.25m general fund and £500k housing revenue 
account arising from the transformation programme. Budget provision of £750k had 
already been approved over the three years to 2025/26 to provide for resources 
and support for programme delivery. 
 
The Transformation Strategy sets out how the Council needed to change to 
respond to future challenges to create a more sustainable organisation. It was 
noted that there would be a member briefing session on 30 November to receive 
the strategy in more detail.  The strategy had been informed by benchmarking, 
workshops, data analysis, customer research and financial and corporate plans. 
 
Key challenges were detailed and included: 
 

 Modernising services 

 Financial constraints 

 Climate and sustainability 

 Capacity and capability 
 
The presentation also outlined the themes and objectives, with related action plans, 
with details of the programme roadmap until 2028. 
 
In response to a question on recruitment, it was noted that the Council was doing 
what it could to compete with neighbouring authorities and address skills gaps. 
Graduate pathways, and apprenticeships in areas such as planning were being 
developed to grow expertise through internal career building programmes.  
 
It was confirmed that public consultation would be undertaken when decisions were 
being made on future use of large-scale community buildings.  
 

33   COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEMES TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  

The Panel considered the recommendations of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
Task and Finish Group on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme, the disregard of war 
pension income in the assessment of Housing Benefit, and the review of the 
Council's National Non-Domestic Rate Relief Policy. 
 
In respect of the earnings disregard, whilst supporting the objective to make the 
process and ongoing administration more streamlined for officers and claimants, 
members noted it would lead to a reduction in support by up to £74 per annum for 
701 claimants. It was queried how this would be mitigated and it was explained that 
an impact assessment had been undertaken and an Exceptional Hardship Payment 
Scheme was available which claimants could apply for if any reduction in support 
caused financial hardship. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Cabinet: 
 



 
RTOSP 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

a) To increase the standard earnings disregard and remove the additional  
earnings disregard, as detailed in Section 7, from 1 April 2024. 

 
b) That a Task and Finish Group review a Banded scheme during 2024. 
 
c) That the full disregard of war pension income in the assessment of Housing  

Benefit, as detailed in Section 9, be approved. 
 
d) That the updated National Non-Domestic Rate Relief policy as detailed in  

Section 10 of the report be approved. 
 

34   FINANCIAL STRATEGY TASK AND FINISH GROUP REPORT  

The Panel received a report setting out the work of the Financial Strategy Task and 
Finish Group and its conclusions.  
 
The report dealt with the Medium Term Financial Plan overview and assumptions, 
consideration of an alternative budget format and a review of reserve balances. 
 
It was noted that portfolio holder interviews had not been undertaken this year, 
given the new administration new cabinet, and the corporate plan still being under 
development. The Group looked forward to the restoration of the portfolio themed 
approach next year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and the Group conclusions set out in 
paragraph 7.1 be endorsed. 

35   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

The Panel received updates from portfolio holders on developments within their 
areas. 
 
Councillor Jill Cleary, Leader 
 
In answer to a question on concerns regarding recent issues relating to Southern 
Water, it was explained that the Council would be feeding into the Local Resilience 
Forum (LRF) debrief, and NFDC would meet with Southern Water to discuss these 
matters, including the need to ensure the most vulnerable were protected.  It was 
also noted that the Government had asked LRFs to consider joint work on 
community resilience measures for various incidents. A further update would be 
given at a future meeting. Members hoped parish and town councils would be 
involved in future discussions. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Heron, Finance and Corporate 
 
On ICT it was noted that a number of major projects were underway.  
 
The budget process had commenced, focussing on ensuring the Council’s limited 
resources were properly directed towards delivering priorities. The Council offices 
were now being run in a more energy efficient way as part of a winter plan. 
 
The portfolio holder was pleased to report the Hardley Depot project had now 
started.   
 



 
RTOSP 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

Reference was also made to youth community working at Calshot and the Eling toll 
bridge and mill project.  
 
A member commented on difficulties some local residents had experienced in use 
in contacting the council via telephone and negotiating the call handling system. 
The portfolio holder undertook to look into this and discuss further. 
 
A question was raised concerning the level of investment by Freedom leisure at the 
Lymington leisure centre. In answer it was reported that Freedom leisure had 
invested £3.5m (gross value) in leisure centres within the District. Given that 
Lymington leisure centre was relatively modern, a relatively smaller percentage of 
this funding had been needed to bring about necessary improvements.  
 
In response to a question it was reported that the government had indicated that 
councils would receive a two year funding settlement in future, though no further 
details were available at this time. 
 

36   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel received and noted its Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


